RIES B ARG
Y Y II

Defend Texas Liberty PAC 2022 Harris County Likely Voter Poll

This survey was conducted from September 24 — October 1, 2022, through a series of interactive voice
response calls and online surveys delivered via SMS messages. 938 survey respondents were randomly
selected from a demographically proportionate sample of likely general election voters registered in
Harris County. Weighted demographics include age, gender, and party. The survey has a £3.2% margin
of error with a confidence level of 95%.

INTRODUCTION & FILTER

Are you registered to vote in Texas?

Yes 100%
No END

PARTISAN AFFILIATION & GENERIC BALLOT

Thinking about your political ideology, would you consider yourself a conservative, moderate, or liberal?

All Rep Ind Dem
Conservative 37% 83% 23% 7%
Moderate 33% 14% 55% 33%
Liberal 23% 1% 11% 50%
Unsure / Don’t Know 7% 2% 12% 9%

Would you consider yourself a Republican, Independent, Democrat, or another affiliation?

Republican 34%
Independent 28%
Democrat 38%

In the upcoming general election, do you plan to vote Republican, Democrat, or for another party?

All Rep Ind Dem
Republican 44% 91% 39% 4%
Democrat 45% 3% 34% 91%
Other Party 2% 1% 5% 2%
Unsure 9% 4% 22% 3%

Page 1 of 5 Client Copy Weighted Topline Result



RIES B ARG
Y Y

BIDEN IMAGE

All
TOTAL FAVORABLE 45%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 50%
Very Favorable 21%
Somewhat Favorable 24%
Somewhat Unfavorable 8%
Very Unfavorable 42%
Never Heard Of 1%
No Opinion 4%

GUBERNATORIAL IMAGE & BALLOT

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Greg Abbott?

All
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 53%
Very Favorable 20%
Somewhat Favorable 23%
Somewhat Unfavorable 12%
Very Unfavorable 41%
Never Heard 1%
No Opinion 2%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Beto O’Rourke?

All
TOTAL FAVORABLE 48%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 49%
Very Favorable 29%
Somewhat Favorable 19%
Somewhat Unfavorable 7%
Very Unfavorable 42%
Never Heard Of 1%
No Opinion 2%

Page 2 of 5

Rep
7%
91%

3%
4%
8%
83%
1%
2%

Rep
87%
11%

46%
42%
6%
5%
0%
2%

Rep
8%
90%

3%
4%
6%
84%
0%
3%

Client Copy

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Joe Biden?

Ind
34%
59%

9%
25%
15%
45%
3%
4%

Ind
39%
55%

11%
28%
19%
36%
2%
3%

Ind
39%
55%

17%
22%
12%
44%
3%
2%

Dem
88%
6%

45%
42%
3%
3%
0%
6%

Dem
8%
90%

5%
3%
11%
78%
0%
2%

Dem
90%
7%

61%
30%
4%
3%
1%
2%

Weighted Topline Result



RIES B ARG
TR

If the 2022 general election for Governor were held today, and the candidates were Greg Abbott & Beto

O’Rourke, for whom would you vote?

Greg Abbott (Rep.)
Beto O’Rourke (Dem.)
Other

Undecided

All
46%
48%
2%
4%

Rep
93%
5%
1%
1%

HARRIS COUNTY JUDGE FAVORABILITY & BALLOT

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Lina Hidalgo?

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Very Favorable
Somewhat Favorable
Somewhat Unfavorable
Very Unfavorable
Never Heard Of

No Opinion

All
41%
47%

23%
18%
9%
38%
7%
6%

Rep
8%
81%

3%
4%
9%
72%
8%
3%

Ind
44%
42%
4%
10%

Ind
33%
56%

13%
20%
12%
44%
3%
8%

Dem
6%
90%
1%
3%

Dem
76%
10%

47%
29%
6%
3%
8%
6%

If the 2022 general election for Harris County Judge were held today, and the candidates were Lina

Hidalgo & Alexandra del Moral Mealer, for whom would you vote?

Lina Hidalgo (Dem.)
Alexandra del Moral Mealer (Rep.)
Undecided

All
44%
48%
8%

HARRIS COUNTY ISSUES & TOP ISSUE

Do you believe bail reform has increased crime in Harris County?

Yes
No
Unsure

All

53%
19%
28%

Rep
5%
90%
4%

Rep
81%
5%

14%

Ind

37%
49%
14%

Ind

56%
17%
27%

Dem
84%
8%
8%

Dem
27%
32%
41%

Do you believe law enforcement funding in Harris County should be increased, decreased, or stay the

same?

Increased
Decreased
Stay the same

Page 3 of 5

All

66%
10%
24%

Rep
89%
1%
9%

Client Copy

Ind

62%
10%
27%

Dem
47%
17%
36%

Weighted Topline Result



RIES B ARG
Y Y

Do you believe libraries in Harris County should have sexually explicit materials and other books of a

sexual nature available to minors?

All
Yes 32%
No 48%
Unsure 19%

Rep
22%
69%
9%

Ind

32%
43%
25%

Dem
42%
35%
24%

Do you believe the county portion of your property tax bill should increase, decrease, or stay the same?

Rep
2%

64%
34%

Ind
5%
53%
43%

Dem
7%

46%
47%

Which of the following issues do you consider to be your top concern going into the November 2022

All
Increase 5%
Decrease 54%
Stay the Same 41%
election?

All
Border Security 20%
Election Integrity 11%
Gun Rights 6%
Property Taxes 5%
Abortion 24%
Education 10%
Inflation 23%

Page 4 of 5

Rep
43%
11%
5%
2%
5%
3%
30%

Client Copy

Ind
16%
12%
6%
9%
21%
10%
26%

Dem
4%
11%
6%
5%
44%
16%
13%

Weighted Topline Result



RIES B ARG
Y Y

DEMOGRAPHICS

Which of the following best describes your age?

18-34 21%
35-44 16%
45-54 18%
55-64 20%
65 or over 25%

Are you male or female?

Male 45%
Female 55%

How would you describe your ethnicity?

White 63%
Hispanic 13%
Black 14%
Asian 2%
Other 8%

Note: Results may not add up to 100% due to rounding

CWS Research, LLC is a veteran-owned general consulting and data analytics firm founded by Chris Sacia
in November 2021. CWS Research, LLC’s mission is to provide quality data and insights to conservative
candidates and organizations throughout Texas. CWS Research, LLC polling has been notably featured

on the FiveThirtyEight averages.

Page 5 of 5

Client Copy

Weighted Topline Result



