

Defend Texas Liberty PAC 2022 Harris County Likely Voter Poll

This survey was conducted from September 24 – October 1, 2022, through a series of interactive voice response calls and online surveys delivered via SMS messages. 938 survey respondents were randomly selected from a demographically proportionate sample of likely general election voters registered in Harris County. Weighted demographics include age, gender, and party. The survey has a ±3.2% margin of error with a confidence level of 95%.

INTRODUCTION & FILTER

Are you registered to vote in Texas?

Yes	100%
No	END

PARTISAN AFFILIATION & GENERIC BALLOT

Thinking about your political ideology, would you consider yourself a conservative, moderate, or liberal?

	All	Rep	Ind	Dem
Conservative	37%	83%	23%	7%
Moderate	33%	14%	55%	33%
Liberal	23%	1%	11%	50%
Unsure / Don't Know	7%	2%	12%	9%

Would you consider yourself a Republican, Independent, Democrat, or another affiliation?

Republican	34%
Independent	28%
Democrat	38%

In the upcoming general election, do you plan to vote Republican, Democrat, or for another party?

	All	Rep	Ind	Dem
Republican	44%	91%	39%	4%
Democrat	45%	3%	34%	91%
Other Party	2%	1%	5%	2%
Unsure	9%	4%	22%	3%



BIDEN IMAGE

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Joe Biden?

TOTAL FAVORABLE TOTAL UNFAVORABLE	All 45% 50%	Rep 7% 91%	Ind 34% 59%	Dem 88% 6%
Very Favorable	21%	3%	9%	45%
Somewhat Favorable	24%	4%	25%	42%
Somewhat Unfavorable	8%	8%	15%	3%
Very Unfavorable	42%	83%	45%	3%
Never Heard Of	1%	1%	3%	0%
No Opinion	4%	2%	4%	6%
GUBERNATORIAL IMAGE & BALLOT	<u>.</u>			
Do you have a favorable or unfavora	able opinion of	Greg Abbott?		
	All	Rep	Ind	Dem
TOTAL FAVORABLE	44%	87%	39%	8%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE	53%	11%	55%	90%
Very Favorable	20%	46%	11%	5%
Somewhat Favorable	23%	42%	28%	3%
Somewhat Unfavorable	12%	6%	19%	11%
Very Unfavorable	41%	5%	36%	78%
Never Heard	1%	0%	2%	0%
No Opinion	2%	2%	3%	2%
Do you have a favorable or unfavora	able opinion of	Beto O'Rourke?		
	All	Rep	Ind	Dem
TOTAL FAVORABLE	48%	8%	39%	90%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE	49%	90%	55%	7%
Very Favorable	29%	3%	17%	61%
Somewhat Favorable	19%	4%	22%	30%
Somewhat Unfavorable	7%	6%	12%	4%
Very Unfavorable	42%	84%	44%	3%
Never Heard Of	1%	0%	3%	1%
No Opinion	2%	3%	2%	2%



If the 2022 general election for Governor were held today, and the candidates were Greg Abbott & Beto O'Rourke, for whom would you vote?

	All	Rep	Ind	Dem
Greg Abbott (Rep.)	46%	93%	44%	6%
Beto O'Rourke (Dem.)	48%	5%	42%	90%
Other	2%	1%	4%	1%
Undecided	4%	1%	10%	3%

HARRIS COUNTY JUDGE FAVORABILITY & BALLOT

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Lina Hidalgo?

TOTAL FAVORABLE TOTAL UNFAVORABLE	All 41% 47%	Rep 8% 81%	Ind 33% 56%	Dem 76% 10%
Very Favorable	23%	3%	13%	47%
, Somewhat Favorable	18%	4%	20%	29%
Somewhat Unfavorable	9%	9%	12%	6%
Very Unfavorable	38%	72%	44%	3%
Never Heard Of	7%	8%	3%	8%
No Opinion	6%	3%	8%	6%

If the 2022 general election for Harris County Judge were held today, and the candidates were Lina Hidalgo & Alexandra del Moral Mealer, for whom would you vote?

	All	Rep	Ind	Dem
Lina Hidalgo (Dem.)	44%	5%	37%	84%
Alexandra del Moral Mealer (Rep.)	48%	90%	49%	8%
Undecided	8%	4%	14%	8%

HARRIS COUNTY ISSUES & TOP ISSUE

Do you believe bail reform has increased crime in Harris County?

	All	Rep	Ind	Dem
Yes	53%	81%	56%	27%
No	19%	5%	17%	32%
Unsure	28%	14%	27%	41%

Do you believe law enforcement funding in Harris County should be increased, decreased, or stay the same?

	All	Rep	Ind	Dem
Increased	66%	89%	62%	47%
Decreased	10%	1%	10%	17%
Stay the same	24%	9%	27%	36%



Do you believe libraries in Harris County should have sexually explicit materials and other books of a sexual nature available to minors?

	All	Rep	Ind	Dem
Yes	32%	22%	32%	42%
No	48%	69%	43%	35%
Unsure	19%	9%	25%	24%

Do you believe the county portion of your property tax bill should increase, decrease, or stay the same?

	All	Rep	Ind	Dem
Increase	5%	2%	5%	7%
Decrease	54%	64%	53%	46%
Stay the Same	41%	34%	43%	47%

Which of the following issues do you consider to be your top concern going into the November 2022 election?

	All	Rep	Ind	Dem
Border Security	20%	43%	16%	4%
Election Integrity	11%	11%	12%	11%
Gun Rights	6%	5%	6%	6%
Property Taxes	5%	2%	9%	5%
Abortion	24%	5%	21%	44%
Education	10%	3%	10%	16%
Inflation	23%	30%	26%	13%



DEMOGRAPHICS

Which of the following best describes your age?

18-34 35-44 45-54	21% 16% 18%	
55-64	20%	
65 or over	25%	
Are you male or female?		
Male	45%	
Female	55%	
How would you describe your ethnicity?		

White	63%
Hispanic	13%
Black	14%
Asian	2%
Other	8%

Note: Results may not add up to 100% due to rounding

CWS Research, LLC is a veteran-owned general consulting and data analytics firm founded by Chris Sacia in November 2021. CWS Research, LLC's mission is to provide quality data and insights to conservative candidates and organizations throughout Texas. CWS Research, LLC polling has been notably featured on the FiveThirtyEight averages.